

# **Holley® Brand Products Limited Warranty**

All Holley Performance Products Limited Warranties are extended to the original consumer only. This Limited Warranty is not assignable or otherwise transferable. There are no warranties that extend beyond those stated herein. Holley Performance Products offers no other warranties expressed or implied beyond this Limited Warranty.

In the event of an alleged defect in material or workmanship, Holley Performance Products' responsibility is strictly limited to repair or replace the defective product. Holley has no other obligation expressed or implied. Final warranty determination will be in the sole discretion of Holley Performance Products. Holley shall not be responsible for; (a) actual or alleged labor, transportation, or other incidental charges; or (b) actual or alleged consequential or other damages incurred by use of any product of Holley Performance Products.

To initiate the warranty process, the consumer must return the alleged defective product to the place of purchase with a dated receipt and completed applicable warranty claim tag. Warranty claims will be rejected if the date of purchase cannot be established by the consumer. Do not send products directly to Holley Performance Products. Holley Performance Products assumes no responsibility for products sent directly to Holley Performance Products.

This Limited Warranty sets forth specific legal rights. The consumer may have other rights as a result of variations in state laws or provincial laws. This Limited Warranty supersedes all prior warranty statements.

#### HOLLEY/FLOWTECH/HOOKER/NOS/WEIAND - NEW PRODUCT

Holley Performance Products warrants its new Holley, Flowtech, Hooker, NOS, and Weiand products to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of 90 days from date of purchase.

Holley Performance Products Limited Warranty specifically does not apply to products, which have been (a) modified or altered in any way; (b) subjected to adverse conditions, such as misuse, neglect, accident, improper installation or adjustment, dirt or other contaminants, water, corrosion, or faulty repair; or (c) used in other than those applications recommended by Holley Performance Products. Holley Performance Products also does not warrant, and disclaims all liability for products used in racing activities and/or applications other than those specifically recommended in the current brand catalog.

Holley limits the warranty on Metallic Ceramic Coatings to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of 90 days from the date of purchase. This limited coating warranty does not apply to any products which have been subjected to adverse conditions, such as high heat encountered during engine break-in or if used during any racing activity.

#### **MARINE PRODUCTS**

Holley Performance Products warrants its new marine products to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of 90 days from date of purchase. For the safety and protection of persons and property, all United States Coast Guard and other marine product safety installation and use requirements and recommendations must be carefully studied and applied. The above recommendations include, but are not limited to the recommendation that the installation, adjustment, and repair of Holley carburetors or other marine products must be performed only by a trained mechanic having adequate marine fuel system experience, and in strict compliance with the applicable Holley installation, maintenance, and other instructions. Failure to follow such requirements and recommendations will void this Holley Marine Limited Warranty, and Holley disclaims any responsibility and/or liability for accidents resulting from such failure.

Holley Performance Products Limited Warranty specifically does not apply to products, which have been (a) modified or altered in any way; (b) subjected to adverse conditions, such as misuse, neglect, accident, improper installation or adjustment, dirt or other contaminants, water, corrosion, or faulty repair; or (c) used in other than those applications recommended by Holley Performance Products. Holley Performance Products also does not warrant, and disclaims all liability for products used in racing activities and/or applications other than those specifically recommended in the current brand catalog.



## WARRANTY

Earl's® Performance Products endeavors to produce its line of hose and hose fittings as first grade products. In-house assemblies are tested; welded components are bubble tested; machined parts are inspected prior to assembly; and all assembled hose end fittings are re-inspected prior to shipment.

### All products sold by Earl's® Performance Products are subject to the following warranty at time of shipment:

Earl's® Performance Products warrants that said products will be free from defects in material and workmanship, for 90 days. This warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of said products and in no event shall this warranty exceed the original purchase price of the products, nor shall Earl's® Performance Products be responsible for special, incidental or consequential damages.

This warranty does not apply to any product subjected to damage in transit, accident, misuse, or abuse following date of original purchase. Earl's® Performance Products reserves the sole and exclusive right to determine if the defect is due to material and/or workmanship or other cause.

Any product believed to be defective should be returned to the Dealer from whom purchased for warranty adjustment.

IT IS EXPRESSLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THIS WARRANTY SHALL BE IN LIEU OF ALL WARRANTIES OF FITNESS AND IN LIEU OF THE WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND THERE ARE NO OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED.